MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Chapter 150.

An Act to amend Sections ninety, ninety one and ninety-two of Chapter four of the Revised Statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section ninety of chapter four of the Revised Sec. 90, ch. 4, R. S., amended. Statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'Sect. 90. The electors shall convene in the senate chamber at Augusta on the Saturday preceding the second Monday of January next after their election, at two o'clock in the afternoon; and if any elector so chosen is not present, the electors then present, by a majority of votes, shall forthwith elect the requisite number of persons qualified to supply such deficiency.'

Meeting of Electors.

-vacancies, how filled.

SECT. 2. Section ninety-one of chapter four of the Revised Sec. 91 amend-Statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'SECT. 91. Said electors, on said second Monday of Jan- Proceedings of uary, shall vote by ballot for one person for president and one person for vice president of the United States; one of See U. S. Conwhom, at least, shall not be an inhabitant of this state; they shall name in their ballots the person voted for as president, Feb. 1887. Oct. 1888. and in distinct ballots the person voted for as vice president; they shall make and subscribe three certificates of all the

electors.

stitution amend-ment XII and act of Congress Feb. 1887, and

Chap. 151 votes by them given, each of which shall contain two distinct lists, one of the votes given for president, and the other of the votes given for vice president; they shall seal them up and certify on each certificate, that a list of votes of the State of Maine for president and vice president of the United States is contained therein. They or a majority of them shall, under their hands, appoint a person to take charge of one of said certificates, and deliver it at the seat of government of the United States, to the president of the senate of the United States, before the fourth Monday of the month of January in which their meeting shall have been held; they shall forthwith forward by the post office, another of said certificates, directed to the president of the same senate, at the same seat of government; and they shall forthwith cause the other certificate to be delivered to the judge of the district court of the United States for the district of Maine.'

Sec. 92 amend. ed.

Compensation.

SECT. 3. Section ninety-two of chapter four of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sect. 92. Electors shall receive as compensation ten dollars a day and such travel as members of the legislature They may appoint a secretary and such other officers as they deem proper who shall receive such reasonable compensation for their services as the electors shall allow them.'

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 10, 1889.

Chapter 151.

An Act relating to Capital Stock of Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Loan and Building Associations authorized to issue shares.

-limit.

Sect. 1. All loan and building associations organized and chartered prior to the act of March four, eighteen hundred eighty-seven, relating to loan and building associations, are authorized and empowered to issue shares, not exceeding five thousand in number, and of the paid up value of one million dollars, in the manner provided in said act.

How power may be adopted.

The power herein granted may be adopted by said associations, at any annual or special meeting of the shareholders called for that purpose.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1889.